

No. B313609

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

---

SADDLE RANCH SUNSET, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for  
the County of Los Angeles  
Hon. Steven Kleinfeld  
Case No. 20STCV36531

---

APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

Rani Gupta (#296346)  
rgupta@cov.com  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
3000 El Camino Real, 10th Fl.  
Palo Alto, CA 94305  
Telephone: (650) 632-4700  
Facsimile: (650) 632-4800

David B. Goodwin (#104469)  
dgoodwin@cov.com  
Sabrina T. McGraw (#334120)  
smcgraw@cov.com  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellants Saddle Ranch Sunset, LLC, Saddle Ranch Orange, LLC, Saddle Ranch Valencia, LLC, and Saddle Ranch Glendale, LLC in their appeal of an adverse judgment in their insurance coverage lawsuit against Respondents Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company, Allianz Global Corporate & Security, and Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Company.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Saddle Ranch Stated A Claim For “Communicable Disease” Coverage Under <i>Amy’s Kitchen</i> .....	19
A. Saddle Ranch Alleged “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” .....	20
B. Saddle Ranch Alleged A “Communicable Disease Event” .....	22
II. The Superior Court Erred In Holding That The COVID-19 Virus Cannot Cause “Physical Loss Or Damage” to Property .....	25
A. <i>Inns by the Sea</i> Endorsed Pre-Pandemic Cases Holding That A Broad Range Of Invisible Substances Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage” .....	26
B. <i>Marina Pacific</i> Confirms The Presence of COVID-19 Can Cause Physical Loss Or Damage.....	29
C. <i>Amy’s Kitchen</i> and <i>Tarrar</i> Further Confirm That COVID-19 Can Cause “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” .....	32
D. Saddle Ranch Alleged “Direct Physical Loss Or Damage,” Triggering the Fireman’s Fund Policy’s Business Income Coverage .....	32
III. <i>United Talent</i> Misapplied California Pleading and Insurance Law .....	34
A. <i>United Talent</i> Disregarded The Complaint’s Allegations And Instead Based Its Rulings On Its “General Belief” And On Judicial Fact-Findings Outside Of The Record.....	35



B.	<i>United Talent</i> Improperly Invented New Requirements for COVID-19 Claims .....	41
1.	United Talent Is Wrong About Cleaning .....	41
2.	The COVID-19 Virus Harms People And Property .....	43
3.	Saddle Ranch’s Policy Insures Perils Affecting A Large Area .....	44
4.	United Talent Relied On Measures Unavailable During The Relevant Time Period.....	44
C.	The “Period Of Restoration” Definition Does Not Bar Coverage for Saddle Ranch .....	45
IV.	Cases Concerning Pure “Loss Of Use” From Government Orders Are Inapposite .....	48
V.	Saddle Ranch Alleged A Civil Authority Claim .....	51
A.	The Orders Were Issued Due To Physical Loss Or Damage To Property Caused By The Virus .....	52
B.	The Orders Prohibited Access to Saddle Ranch’s Restaurants.....	56
VI.	Saddle Ranch Alleged Facts Establishing Coverage And Should Be Given Leave To Amend For More Allegations.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Trans. Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	4
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807 .....	53, 54
<i>Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239 .....	27
<i>Amy’s Kitchen, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (Cal.App. 1st Dist. Oct. 4, 2022) 2022 WL 4875656 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919 .....	49, 50
<i>Ass’n of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376.....	3
<i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. BBB Serv. Co.</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2003) 593 S.E.2d 7 .....	54, 55
<i>Barbizon Sch.of San Francisco v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 530 F.Supp.3d 879 .....	39
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> (La.Ct.App. June 15, 2022) 2022 WL 2154863.....	31
<i>Contreras v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 945 .....	58
<i>Cryoport Sys. v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 627 .....	58
<i>Dickie Brennan &amp; Co., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2011) 636 F.3d 683.....	55

<i>E.M.M.I., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465.....	20, 31
<i>EOTT Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Int’l Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 565.....	27
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	36, 54
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1993) 858 P.2d 1332 .....	26, 42, 45
<i>Filtzer v. Ernst</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 579 .....	42
<i>Fin. Conduct Auth. v. Arch Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> [2021] <a href="https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2020-0177-judgment.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.uk/cases/docs/uksc-2020-0177-judgment.pdf</a> .....	57
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97 .....	25
<i>Friends of Glendora v. City of Glendora</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 573.....	35, 39
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 113 Wash.App. 799.....	42
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 6675934.....	26, 40, 47
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198.....	46
<i>Herrera v. Deutsche Bank. Nat’l Trust Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1366.....	52
<i>Hill &amp; Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> (Wash. Aug. 25, 2022) 2022 WL 3651805.....	50
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239 .....	27

<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> (1999) 525 U.S. 299 .....	3
<i>Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> (Vt., Sept. 23, 2022) 2022 WL 4396475 .....	30, 43
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Elec. Purification Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 679 .....	4
<i>Ivanoff v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 719 .....	54
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (W.D.Mo. 2021) 561 F.Supp.3d 827 .....	46
<i>Lockley v. Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz &amp; McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875 .....	38, 39
<i>Mama Jo's Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> (11th Cir. 2020) 823 F. App'x 868 .....	40
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057 .....	52
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel &amp; Suites, LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. 2008) 884 N.E.2d 1130 .....	40
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> (Mass.Super.Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) 1998 WL 566658 .....	26
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> (N.H. 2015) 115 A.3d 799 .....	26, 40
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766 .....	30

<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885.....	49
<i>Musso &amp; Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753.....	49
<i>Narricot Indus., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. Sept. 30, 2002) 2002 WL 31247972.....	54
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CML Metals Corp.</i> (D.Utah Aug. 11, 2015) 2015 WL 4755207.....	42
<i>O’Brien Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc. v. Trans. Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2021) 512 F.Supp.3d 1019 .....	37
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	38
<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> (D. Or. June 7, 2016) 2016 WL 3267247.....	26, 47
<i>Pac. Coast Eng’g Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 270 .....	43
<i>Pathology Lab’y Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> (W.D.La. 2021) 552 F.Supp.3d 617 .....	55
<i>Perez v. Golden Empire Transit Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	57
<i>Pitzer Coll. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 93.....	3
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> (3rd Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 226 .....	26
<i>Rialto Pockets, Inc. v. Beazley Underwriting Ltd.</i> (9th Cir., Apr. 20, 2022) 2022 WL 1172134.....	49

<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2021) 20 F.4th 327 .....	37
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1997) 563 N.W.2d 296.....	40
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847 .....	27
<i>Stamm Theatres v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 531 .....	48
<i>Strickland v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 792 .....	28
<i>Tarrar Enterprises, Inc. v. Associated Indem. Co.</i> (Cal.App. 1st Dist. Sept. 22, 2022) 2022 WL 4377163 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Third Eye Blind, Inc. v. Near N. Ent. Ins. Servs., LLC</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1311 .....	29, 39, 55
<i>Uncork &amp; Create LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> (S.D.W.Va. 2020) 498 F.Supp.3d 878.....	38
<i>Ungarean, DMD v. CNA &amp; Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> (Pa.Com.Pl. Mar. 25, 2021) 2021 WL 1164836 .....	45
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823 .....	28
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unmasked Mgmt., Inc. v. Century-National Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2021) 514 F.Supp.3d 1217 .....	37
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> (Colo. 1968) 437 P.2d 52 .....	26, 36, 52
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (Iowa 2022) 973 N.W.2d 545 .....	50

## Statutes

Code. Civ. Proc., § 452 ..... 54

Ins. Code, § 2700 ..... 42

## Other Authorities

American Law Institute (2019) Restatement of the  
Law of Liability Ins. § 2.....4

*Anaconda Co. Smelter Superfund Site*,  
EPA, <https://tinyurl.com/4f7zb2vd>..... 44

California Rule of Court 8.74 ..... 61

California Rule of Court 8.200 .....2

Compl., *Musso & Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui  
Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.*  
(Cal.Super.Ct. May 1, 2020) 2020 WL 2096329 ..... 49

Dawn H. Gouge et al., *People United Against the  
Threat of COVID-19*, Univ. of Ariz. Agric., Life &  
Veterinary Sci. & Cooperative Extension (Mar. 30,  
2020), <https://bit.ly/3ytOaoK>..... 38

Deborah Netburn, *A Timeline of the CDC’s Advice on  
Face Masks*, Los Angeles Times (July 27, 2021),  
<https://www.latimes.com/science/story/2021-07-27/timeline-cdc-mask-guidance-during-covid-19-pandemic>. ..... 45

First Am. Compl, *United Talent Agency LLC v.  
Vigilant Ins. Co.*  
(L.A.Super.Ct. Apr. 7, 2021) No. 20STCV43745 ..... 36

Opening Br., *Musso & Frank Grill Co. Inc. v. Mitsui  
Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.*  
(Cal.Super.Ct. Aug. 26, 2021) 2020 WL 4169380 ..... 49

*Prohibit*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,  
[https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/prohibit](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prohibit) ..... 56

*Repair*, Merriam-Webster Dictionary,  
[https://www.merriam-  
webster.com/dictionary/repair](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair)..... 47
